

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAWN K. ROBERTS as ACTING
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC10-1508
L.T. Case No. 2010 CA 2114

BRIAN K. DOYLE and FLORIDA
AFL-CIO,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RONALD LATHAN
Deputy Solicitor General
RUSSELL S. KENT
Special Counsel for Litigation
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Attorneys for Dawn K. Roberts

C.B. UPTON
General Counsel
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
R.A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Attorney for Dawn K. Roberts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. Standard of Review and Appellees’ Burden.....7

 II. Background7

 A. The Legislature’s Proposal7

 B. Legal Standards.....9

 III. The Ballot Language of Amendment 3 is Accurate12

 A. The Property Purchase Date is Not Material to the Chief Purpose13

 B. The Ballot Title and Summary Clearly Indicate Which Homeowners and
 Homesteads are Eligible for the Additional Exemption.17

 1. “New Homestead Owners” 17

 2. “First Time Homestead” 18

 3. ”Principal Residence” 19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,
656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)16

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,
681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)9, 13

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment,
926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) 7, 11, 20

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Florida Transp. Initiative for Statewide High
Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation Sys.,
769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000) 12, 18

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,
816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)16

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Research,
959 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2007) 11, 15

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legis.
and Cong. Dist.s Which Replaces Apportionment by Leg.,
Leg., 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....15

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Local Growth Mgmt. Plan Changes,
2 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 2008) 11, 14, 15

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Local Trustees,
819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)19

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Ltd. Casinos,
644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)11

<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Ltd. Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</u> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	13, 15
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Physician Shall Charge the Same Fee for the</u> <u>Same Health Care Serv. to Every Patient,</u> 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2004)	9, 10, 15
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Proposed Prop. Rights,</u> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	19, 20
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of</u> <u>Second-Hand Smoke,</u> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	21
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from</u> <u>Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</u> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	16
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</u> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	19
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care</u> <u>Providers,</u> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legis. Dist.</u> <u>Boundaries,</u> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	20
<u>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</u> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	10, 18
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	16

<u>Askew v. Firestone,</u> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	9, 16
<u>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Dist. Court of Appeal, 5th Dist.,</u> 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	12
<u>Dep't of State v. Slough,</u> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Florida,</u> 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978)	11
<u>Gray v. Golden,</u> 89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956)	7, 12
<u>Grose v. Firestone,</u> 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	9
<u>Hill v. Milander,</u> 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954)	10
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Shiver,</u> 365 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	10, 11, 16
<u>Smathers v. Smith,</u> 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	9
<u>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Wadhams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs,</u> 567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)	17

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions

Art. VII, Fla.Const.	3
---------------------------	---

Art. VII, § 4(d)(3), Fla. Const..... 4, 8, 14

Art. VII, § 4(d)(4), Fla. Const..... 4, 8, 14

Art. XI, § 1, Fla. Const.....9

Art. XI, § 5(a), Fla. Const9

Article XII, Fla. Const.4

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat..... passim

§ 101.171, Florida Statutes10

Miscellaneous

ACLU of Florida v. Hood, No. SC04-1671 (Sept. 2, 2004).....12

Fla. Rev. Est. Conf., CS/SJR 532, Analysis 1 (June 8, 2009).7, 8

Fla. S., CS/SJR 532, Staff Analysis 1 (Apr. 15, 2009).....7

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2010), available at <http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/residence> and <http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/principal> (last visited July 12, 2010).....21
